
Memo
To: Council Members/Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Julie Durkin, Zoning Administrator
Date: December 9, 2021
Re: Variance Request – 250 N. Mill Street

The applicant has recently acquired the Shelter’s Funeral Home and wishes to remove the existing non-
conforming sign and replace with a new sign.  The property is currently zoned R-3 High Density Residential.
Section 152.419 (E)(2) states that the copy of a non-conforming sign may not be amended or changed, unless
specifically designed to be changed periodically as in reader board signs, without bringing the use into
compliance with the requirements of this chapter. The applicant is seeking a variance for both the size and the
location as follows:

a) Variance to Section 152.306 (C) which permits ground signs within the R-3 Zoning District a maximum
of 6 square feet per side or a total of 12 square feet for a two or more faced sign. The applicant is
requesting a variance to allow a sign 12 square feet per side of a two-faced sign for a total of 24 square
feet.

b) Variance to Section 152.261(E) which requires a visibility site triangle on a corner lot formed at the
intersection by drawing a straight line between the road right-of-way lines at a distance along each line
of 25 feet from their point of intersection. The applicant is requesting a variance to reduce the required
distance for the sight triangle to 12.5 feet.

If granted as presented, the applicant will be decreasing the existing non-conformity by reducing the size from
44 square feet to 24 square feet and by relocating the sign from 18 inches (1.5 feet) from the right-of-way to
approximately nine (9) feet from the right-of-way.
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PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS 
 
 

GRANTING AND/OR DENYING 
 
 

REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
 

FOR 
 
 

LEGACY REALTY, LLC 
 

December 13, 2021



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 1 - GRANTING VARIANCE 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for a variance requested by Legacy Realty, LLC of PO Box 735, 
7425 M-36, Hamburg, MI 48139, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Pinckney, 
being Pinckney Code of Ordinances, §152.306, Permitted Ground Signs as to ground 
sign size; § 152.261, Roads and Access as to visibility at road intersections setback; 
and §152.419 (E), Nonconforming Structures, as to nonconforming sign changes for the 
property located at 250 N. Mill Street, Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel 
Identification Number 4714-23-302-009 and legally described as: 

 
SEC. 23 T1N, R4E, VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY ORIGINAL PLAT B 6-R 6 N 
1/2 OF LOT 3 AND N 1/2 OF LOT 4 ALSO THE WLY 3 FT OF LOT OF 
LOT 2 Parcel No. 14-23-302-009 

 
as follows as to the variances requested: 

  
1. Practical difficulties exist that justifies flexibility in applying the strict letter of the 

Zoning Ordinance, being the particular conditions of this use, and the particular 
request in question, that provides justification for such flexibility. The property 
size, corner location, and the nature of the property’s use is unique and is not the 
general condition of other properties in the area. A practical difficulty on the 
Applicant and on the community results when a business cannot effectively and 
safely identify its location. The requested variance is for this property only. 
 

2. That the failure to allow the requested sign will deprive the owner of the needed 
identification of the property, and it is not merely an inconvenience and/or 
inability to attain a higher financial return.  

 
3. That the granting of the variances will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits of allowing for the business to be effectively and 
safely identified to passing motorists and the general public, and the decreases 
in nonconformity from the current valid nonconforming sign will be substantial, as 
the Applicant requests to replace the existing non-conforming sign with a new 
smaller sign that is at least 20 square feet smaller, and the new sign will be 
located 9 feet from the right of way instead of the current 18 inches (1.5 feet). 
The sign as changed would be more suitable for the district than the non-
conforming sign being replaced. 

 
4. The variances should not create hardships to the public or the rights of others, 

and there will be no adverse impact on adjoining parcels or the adjoining areas 
will result by granting the variance as the proposed sign is a smaller size and 
creates better traffic visibility than the existing valid non-conforming sign.  The 
variances lessen the impacts created by continued use of a long-time existing 
legally valid non-conforming sign and will have no new impact on adjacent 



 

 

properties. The authorization of the change in the non-conforming sign would not 
change the essential character of the area.  

 
5. The granting of the variance is not contrary to the public interest, nor would it 

violate the intent of the ordinance, which is to provide reasonable identification of 
businesses, lessens any ordinance non-conformities, and the proposed sign 
would not be injurious to the public welfare or the property values in the area.  
 

6. That the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege, but is 
unique to this property, the location and size of the existing non-conforming sign 
on the property, and the property’s use, and the variance requested is the 
minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable identification of the 
property and will improve the non-conformities that would exist from continued 
use of the existing valid non-conforming ground sign. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties, the variance of Applicant is hereby granted to allow the requested 
use of a 12 square foot double-faced ground sign, for a total of 24 square feet, to be 
located with the required distance for the sight triangle on a corner lot from reduced 
from 25 feet to 12.5 feet. 
 
 



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 2 - GRANTING VARIANCE WITH CONDITIONS 

  
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for a variance requested by Legacy Realty, LLC of PO Box 735, 
7425 M-36, Hamburg, MI 48139, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Pinckney, 
being Pinckney Code of Ordinances, §152.306, Permitted Ground Signs as to ground 
sign size; § 152.261, Roads and Access as to visibility at road intersections setback; 
and §152.419 (E), Nonconforming Structures, as to nonconforming sign changes for the 
property located at 250 N. Mill Street, Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel 
Identification Number 4714-23-302-009 and legally described as: 
 

SEC. 23 T1N, R4E, VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY ORIGINAL PLAT B 6-R 6 N 
1/2 OF LOT 3 AND N 1/2 OF LOT 4 ALSO THE WLY 3 FT OF LOT OF 
LOT 2 Parcel No. 14-23-302-009 

 
as follows as to the variances requested: 

  
1. Practical difficulties exist that justifies flexibility in applying the strict letter of the 

Zoning Ordinance, being the particular conditions of this use, and the particular 
request in question, that provides justification for such flexibility. The property 
size, corner location, and the nature of the property’s use is unique and is not the 
general condition of other properties in the area. A practical difficulty on the 
Applicant and on the community results when a business cannot effectively and 
safely identify its location. The requested variance is for this property only. 
 

2. That the failure to allow the requested sign will deprive the owner of the needed 
identification of the property, and it is not merely an inconvenience and/or 
inability to attain a higher financial return.  

 
3. That the granting of the variances will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits of allowing for the business to be effectively and 
safely identified to passing motorists and the general public, and the decreases 
in nonconformity from the current valid nonconforming sign will be substantial, as 
the Applicant requests to replace the existing non-conforming sign with a new 
smaller sign that is at least 20 square feet smaller, and the new sign will be 
located 9 feet from the right of way instead of the current 18 inches (1.5 feet). 
The sign as changed would be more suitable for the district than the non-
conforming sign being replaced. 

 
4. The variances should not create hardships to the public or the rights of others, 

and there will be no adverse impact on adjoining parcels or the adjoining areas 
will result by granting the variance as the proposed sign is a smaller size and 
creates better traffic visibility than the existing valid non-conforming sign.  The 
variances lessen the impacts created by continued use of a long-time existing 
legally valid non-conforming sign and will have no new impact on adjacent 



 

 

properties. The authorization of the change in the non-conforming sign would not 
change the essential character of the area.  

 
5. The granting of the variance is not contrary to the public interest, nor would it 

violate the intent of the ordinance, which is to provide reasonable identification of 
businesses, lessens any ordinance non-conformities, and the proposed sign 
would not be injurious to the public welfare or the property values in the area.  
 

6. That the granting of the variance would not constitute a special privilege, but is 
unique to this property, the location and size of the existing non-conforming sign 
on the property, and the property’s use, and the variance requested is the 
minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable identification of the 
property and will improve the non-conformities that would exist from continued 
use of the existing valid non-conforming ground sign. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties, the variance of Applicant is hereby granted to allow the requested 
use of a 12 square foot double-faced ground sign, for a total of 24 square feet, to be 
located with the required distance for the sight triangle on a corner lot from reduced 
from 25 feet to 12.5 feet. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based in the aforementioned findings of 
practical difficulties, the variance of Applicant is hereby granted to allow the requested 
use of a 12 square foot double-faced ground sign, for a total of 24 square feet, to be 
located with the required distance for the sight triangle on a corner lot from reduced 
from 25 feet to 12.5 feet.  
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the variances granted to Applicant  shall be 
subject to strict compliance with the following conditions: 
 
1. The variance shall apply only to this property 
 
2. That the sign shall be erected in strict accordance with the specifications 

submitted with the variance.  
 
3.              

                     . 

4.              

                     . 

5.              

                     . 

 



 

 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION 
OPTION 3 - DENIAL OF VARIANCE 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinckney Board of Zoning Appeals hereby finds, with 
respect to the request for a variance requested by Legacy Realty, LLC of PO Box 735, 
7425 M-36, Hamburg, MI 48139, from the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Pinckney, 
being Pinckney Code of Ordinances, §152.306, Permitted Ground Signs as to ground 
sign size; § 152.261, Roads and Access as to visibility at road intersections setback; 
and §152.419 (E), Nonconforming Structures, as to nonconforming sign changes for the 
property located at 250 N. Mill Street, Pinckney, MI 48169, being Taxation Parcel 
Identification Number 4714-23-302-009 and legally described as: 
 

SEC. 23 T1N, R4E, VILLAGE OF PINCKNEY ORIGINAL PLAT B 6-R 6 N 
1/2 OF LOT 3 AND N 1/2 OF LOT 4 ALSO THE WLY 3 FT OF LOT OF 
LOT 2 Parcel No. 14-23-302-009 

 
as follows as to the variances requested: 
 
1. That the use variance requested is not necessary because the property is not 

unique and is a general condition of other properties in the area. 
  
2. That the proposed sign is not a permitted use in the R-3 High Density Residential 

Zoning District and the property at issue may be utilized without the requested 
sign of the proposed size or set back.  

 
3. That the granting of the variance could unduly burden adjacent properties and 

maintain a potential corner lot traffic visibility impediment to motorists and could 
create a safety issue for pedestrian traffic in the area. 

 
4. That the location of the site is not unique and is a general condition of other R-3 

District sites that utilize conforming signage. 
 
5. The claimed need of this size of sign on the Applicant’s site was self-created as it 

is the Applicant that seeks to modify the existing non-conforming sign. 
 
6. That Applicant has failed to establish that the conforming signage would create 

an undue hardship or practical difficulties. 
 
7. That the granting of the variance would be injurious to the public welfare and the 

property in the area and would not be consistent with the general purposes of the 
Pinckney Zoning Ordinance and would continue and extend a non-conforming 
use by allowing the erection of a new non-conforming sign structure. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based on the aforementioned findings, 
Applicant 's request for a sign variance is hereby denied. 


